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22.2 Gross general revenue 
(concluded) 

of the federal government, years ended March 31 (million dollars) 

Health and social insurance levies 
Unemployment insurance contributions 
Universal pension plan levies' 

Miscellaneous taxes 
Taxes on insurance premiums 
oil export charges 
Petrolcuiri levy 
Other 

3,327 
2,614 

1 
842 

1,393 
487 

4,787 
3,202 

I 
963 

3,792 
3,429 

4,939 
3,363 

625 

7,563 

7,319 
3,623 

346 

5,474 

7,617 
3,778 

1 
676 

Natural resources 
Privileges, licences and permits 
Sales of goods and services^ 
Return on investments 
Contributions to government-owned pension plans 
Bullion and coinage 
Fines and penalties 
Miscellaneous 

47 
69 

3,290 
4,843'" 

532 
60 
35 

331' 

105 
77 

3,603 
5,084' 

664 
70 
41 

937' 

141 
94 

2,226 
5,097 

857 
54 
40 

932 

200 
102 

2,265 
5,394 

912 
56 
49 

752 

181 
114 

2,246 
5,457 

946 
70 
47 

734 

Total, gross general revenue 

' Canada Pension Plan. 
- Includes postal receipts in 19 

59,015' 

and 1982; excludes them in 1983, 1984 and 1985. 

22.3 Gross general expenditure of the federal government, years ended March 31 (million dollars) 

General services 
Protection of persons and property' 
Transportation and communications-' 

Health 
Hospital care 
Other 

Sub-total, health 

Social services 
Canada Pension Plan 
Old age security 
Unemployment insurance 
Worker compensation 
Family allowances 
Veterans' benefits 
Social welfare assistance 
Other social welfare 
Tax credits and rebates 

Sub-total, social services 

3,482 
6,372 
4,255 

4,014 
7,495 
4,160 

2,493 
1,898 

2,668 
2,073 

2,029 
7,418 
4,744 

28 
1,851 

993 
2,246 

909 
1,296 

2,485 
8,585 
5,560 

33 
2,019 
1,124 
2,650 

823 
973 

4,356 
8,645 
2,818 

4,883 5,327 
9,866 10,854 
3,190 3,734 

2,434 
2,186 

3,058 
9,643 
9,961 

40 
2,231 
1,265 
3,222 

998 
821 

3,459 
2,738 

3,686 
10,406 
10,128 

45 
2,327 
1,370 
4,172 
1,091 
2,117 

5,357 
1,703 

4,257 
11,418 
10,371 

51 
2,418 
1,441 
4,558 
1,195 
1,616 

Education 2,513 
Resource conservation and industrial development^ 7,246 
Environment 343 
Recreation and culture 538 
Labour, employment and immigration 777 
Housing 1,002 
Foreign affairs and international assistance 1,076 
Regional planning and development 162 
Research establishments 1,073 
General purpose transfers to other levels of government 4,387 
Transfers to own enterprises 1,427 
Debt charges 7,320 
Other ' 2 

2,673 
8,509 

350 
621 
882 

1,086 
1,261 

134 
1,080 
5,309 
1,484 

10,722 
3 

2,876 
9,677 

466 
640 

1,128 
1,794 
1,543 

169 
1,120 
6,189 
2,878 

12,289 
2 

3,565 
8,751 

486 
805 

1,204 
1,654 
1,743 

224 
1,188 
6,560 
3,206 

13,101 
3 

3,891 
10,929 

491 
903 

1,364 
2,098 
2,040 

388 
1,161 
6,830 
2,816 

16,757 
6 

Tolal, gross general expenditure 

' Includes National Defence. 
- Includes the Post Office in 1981 and 1982; excludes it in 1983, 1984 and 
-' Includes agriculture, trade and industry, and tourism. 


