## 22-14 CANADA YEAR BOOK

## 22.2 Gross general revenue of the federal government, years ended March 31 (million dollars) (concluded)

Source	1981	1982	1983	1984	1985
Health and social insurance levies	7 7				
Unemployment insurance contributions	3,327	4,787	4,939	7,319	7,617
Universal pension plan levies <sup>1</sup>	2,614	3,202	3,363	3,623	3,778
Miscellaneous taxes					
Taxes on insurance premiums	1	7.1	1	1	1
Oil export charges	842	963	625	346	676
Petroleum levy	1,393	3,792	-	-	
Other	487	3,429	7,563	5,474	5,924
Total, taxes	49,808	62,526	63,289	66,985	73,945
Natural resources	47	105	141	200	181
Privileges, licences and permits	69	77	94	102	114
Sales of goods and services <sup>2</sup>	3,290	3,603	2,226	2,265	2,246
Return on investments	4,843	5.084	5,097	5,394	5,457
Contributions to government-owned pension plans	532	664	857	912	946
Bullion and coinage	60	70	54	56	70
Fines and penalties Miscellaneous	35	41	40	49	47
Miscellaneous	331	937	932	752	734
Total, gross general revenue	59,015 <sup>r</sup>	73,107	72,730	76,715	83,740

## 22.3 Gross general expenditure of the federal government, years ended March 31 (million dollars)

Function	1981	1982	1983	1984	1985
General services	3,482	4,014	4,356	4,883	5,327
Protection of persons and property!	6,372	7,495	8,645	9,866	10,854
Transportation and communications <sup>2</sup>	4,255	4,160	2,818	3,190	3,734
		11,750	-1010	21123	81724
Health Heaviled have	2.00	2 402	5.62		
Hospital care Other	2,493	2,668	2,434	3,459	5,357
Other	1,898	2,073	2,186	2,738	1,703
Sub-total, health	4,391	4,741	4,620	6,197	7,060
Social services					
Canada Pension Plan	2,029	2,485	3,058	3,686	4,257
Old age security	7,418	8,585	9,643	10,406	11,418
Unemployment insurance	4.744	5,560	9,961	10,128	10,371
Worker compensation	28	33	40	45	51
Family allowances	1,851	2,019	2,231	2,327	2,418
Veterans' benefits	993	1,124	1,265	1,370	1,441
Social welfare assistance	2,246	2,650	3,222	4,172	4,558
Other social welfare	909	823	998	1.091	1,195
Tax credits and rebates	1,296	973	821	2,117	1,616
Sub-total, social services	21,514	24,252	31,239	35,342	37,325
Education	2,513	2,673	2,876	3,565	3,891
Resource conservation and industrial development <sup>3</sup>	7,246	8,509	9,677	8,751	10,929
Environment	343	350	466	486	491
Recreation and culture	538	621	640	805	903
Labour, employment and immigration	777	882	1.128	1,204	1.364
Housing	1.002	1.086	1.794	1,654	2,098
Foreign affairs and international assistance	1,076	1,261	1,543	1,743	2,040
Regional planning and development	162	134	169	224	388
Research establishments	1,073	1,080	1,120	1.188	1.161
General purpose transfers to other levels of government	4,387	5,309	6,189	6,560	6,830
Transfers to own enterprises	1,427	1,484	2,878	3,206	2,816
Debt charges	7,320	10,722	12,289	13,101	16,757
Other	2	3	2	3	6
Total, gross general expenditure	67,880	78,776	92,449	101,968	113,974

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Canada Pension Plan. <sup>2</sup> Includes postal receipts in 1981 and 1982; excludes them in 1983, 1984 and 1985.

Includes National Defence.
Includes the Post Office in 1981 and 1982; excludes it in 1983, 1984 and 1985.
Includes agriculture, trade and industry, and fourism.